which, when subtracted from the effective gross income of $110,889, results in a net operating income of $78,401 (summarized in

the following Income Approach Summary).

1
5

1
 S

W
 4

0
T

H
 A

V
E

N
U

E
7

6
   O

F
   1

0
5

|

 P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 V
A

L
U

A
T

IO
N

 &
 C

O
N

S
U

L
T

IN
G

, IN
C

.

Teri Robinson
Highlight

Capitalization Rate

In selecting an overall capitalization rate (“OAR”), consideration was given to age and condition of the property, market conditions,

and the overall rate as shown in the general real estate market.  We also considered rates shown in investor surveys.

Several brokers familiar with industrial properties in this market were interviewed.  Based on the current interest rate climate,

coupled with market conditions, commercial brokers indicate that an appropriate range of capitalization rates is from 6.5% to 10%

for industrial facilities with long-term, stable or credit tenants representing the lower end of that range.

Overall Capitalization Rate - Market-Derived:  The CoStar Ocala Industrial market report shows an average cap rate for the past

year of 6.3% and 7.3% over the past five years.

Pro Forma

Total Per SF % of EGI

Income

Rental Income $116,725 $7.25 105.26%

Potential Gross Income (PGI) $116,725 $7.25 105.26%

Less Vacancy & Credit Loss
( % of PGI : 5.00% )

$5,836 $0.36 5.26%

Effective Gross Income (EGI) $110,889 $6.89 100.00%

Fixed Expenses $22,930 $1.42 20.68%

Real Estate Taxes $16,490 $1.02 14.87%

Insurance $6,440 $0.40 5.81%

Variable Expenses $7,948 $0.49 7.17%

Management Fees $3,327 $0.21 3.00%

Utilities $201 $0.01 0.18%

Repairs & Maintenance $3,220 $0.20 2.90%

Roads & Grounds $1,200 $0.07 1.08%

Total Operating Expenses $30,878 $1.92 27.85%

Net Operating Income $80,011 $4.97 72.15%

Replacement Reserves $1,610 $0.10 1.45%

Net Operating Income After
Reserves

$78,401 $4.87 70.70%

1
5

1
 S

W
 4

0
T

H
 A

V
E

N
U

E
7

7
   O

F
   1

0
5

|

 P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 V
A

L
U

A
T

IO
N

 &
 C

O
N

S
U

L
T

IN
G

, IN
C

.

Teri Robinson
Highlight

Teri Robinson
Highlight

We developed a capitalization rate via a simple band of investment.  This methodology indicated an overall rate of 8%, based on

an interest rate of 4.5% for a 20-year term (indicating a mortgage constant of 7.59%), a 9.0% equity dividend (cash-on-cash)

return and a 70% loan-to-value ratio.  These figures are provided as follows:

Also, we developed a capitalization rate via a mortgage-equity technique known as the Ellwood Premise.  The mortgage equity